
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Residents' and 
Environmental 
Services Policy 
Overview 
Committee 

 

   
Date: TUESDAY, 26 JULY 2011 

 
Time: 5.30 PM 

 
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - 

CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Michael Markham (Chairman) 
Susan O'Brien (Vice-Chairman) 
Jazz Dhillon (Labour Lead) 
Shirley Harper-O'Neill 
Judy Kelly 
June Nelson 
David Payne 
David Yarrow 
 

  
Published: Monday, 18 July 2011 

 
 
This agenda and associated reports can 
be made available in other languages, in 
Braille, large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for further 
information.  
 

 Contact:  Natasha Dogra 
Tel: 01895 277 488 
Fax: 01895 277 373 
Email: ndogra@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://lbh-modgov:9071/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=114&Year=2009 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. P
[...]
 

 

2 Declaration of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in Public 
and that any items marked Part 2 will be considered in Private 

 
 

4 To agree the Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4 
 

5 2011/12 Review Topic Discussion 5 - 18 
 

6 Budget and Performance monitoring reports 19 - 24 
 

7 Forward Plan 25 - 34 
 

8 Work Programme 2010 35 - 36 
 

 



Minutes 
 
RESIDENTS' AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
9 June 2011 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Michael Markham (Chairman), Susan O’Brien (Vice-Chairman), Jazz 
Dhillon (Labour Lead), Shirley Harper O’Neil, Carol Melvin, June Nelson and David 
Yarrow. 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Natasha Dogra and Nadia Williams, Democratic Services Officers 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 Apologies had been received from Cllr David Payne. Apologies had 
also been received from Cllr Judy Kelly, and Cllr Carol Melvin 
substituted.  
 

 

3. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART 2 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 It was confirmed that all items of business were marked Part 1 and 
were considered in public. 
 

 

4. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as an accurate 
record by the Committee. 
 

 

5. REVIEW TOPICS DISCUSSION 2011/12  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 Officers presented the Review Topic discussion paper to the 
Committee. The Committee were advised that a discussion regarding 
possible topics to review this municipal year would be useful to allow 
officers to write scoping reports for each review and report back to the 
next Committee meeting in 26 July 2011.  
 
The Committee discussed possibly reviewing the placement of phone 
masts and ancillary equipment - a review into the future growth of 
mobile telephone masts and ancillary equipment and the effects on the 
residents and environment of Hillingdon and beyond.  
 
Members said that although the demand for mobile handsets was 
increasing as technology develops and consumer demand increased, 
residents were concerned as to the increasing number of planning 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document PackAgenda Item 4

Page 1



  
applications for larger masts and ancillary equipment and the effect 
these were having on the environment.  
 
Members said that companies could be invited to meetings to give 
evidence or submit written responses. The review would investigate the 
future demand for mobile technology, the effect on transmission 
facilities required, how such technology could be shared by mobile 
phone operators and how operators might be encouraged, by public 
opinion, or required, by regulation, to use such technology in such a 
way as to alleviate residents’ concerns. The review would also cover 
current Hillingdon planning policies but not health issues 
 
The Committee also discussed a possible review into crime and 
policing - a review into levels and types of crime seen in Hillingdon, 
future policing techniques and how effective they might be and the role 
of residents in helping to reduce crime in Hillingdon  
 
Members said that there was a perception held by residents that 
despite the result of national and local surveys and statistics, crime 
was a ‘major’ problem in Hillingdon. Members stated that should this 
review be agreed the Committee should look at victim support services, 
police response times and crimes on elderly and vulnerable people. 
Members said they would be interested in finding out whether elderly 
people felt safer as they now had ‘burglar alarms’ courtesy of the 
Council. 
 
The Committee discussed investigating the issues around sentencing 
offenders, but were advised that this was out of the remit for the 
Committee. Members did suggest looking at crime and policing on a 
ward by ward basis; population demographics in each ward, crimes 
committed in the area and gain the comments of Ward Councillors and 
residents from the area. Members agreed that it would be beneficial to 
hear from the Borough Commander and the Deputy Mayor of London, 
should the review be agreed. 
 
The review would identify resident concerns and the issues they 
consider important, the current situation in the borough in terms of 
crime statistics, areas of possible criminal growth and current and 
future policing methods that may be introduced in view of cutbacks and 
new technology and the effects these might have. It would also identify 
the current and potential role of Neighbourhood Watch and other 
similar schemes and what residents can do to help reduce crime. This 
review would complement and build on that undertaken by Corporate 
Services POC some two years ago. 
 
The Chairman of the Committee advised Members that he would be 
speaking with the Leader of the Council regarding the Committee’s 
review topic ideas in the coming weeks. 
 
Agreed: 
Members agreed to consider two scoping reports at the meeting 
on 26 July 2011 – the major review scoping report on crime and 
policing in Hillingdon and the review on phone mast placement in 
the borough. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Natasha Dogra 
and  
Nadia Williams, 
Democratic 
Services 
Officers 

Page 2



  
6. FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 6) 

 
Action by 

 Officers presented the Forward Plan item to the Committee, stating that 
Cabinet would be receiving an update report on The Hillingdon Khat 
Review on 24 November 2011. Members asked for an update report on 
the Responsible Retailer Pilot which would be considered by Cabinet in 
November. Officers advised the Committee that they would e-mail a 
briefing paper on this item to Members prior to the report being 
considered at Cabinet.  
 
Noted: 
The Committee noted the Forward Plan. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Natasha Dogra 
and  
Nadia Williams, 
Democratic 
Services 
Officers 

7. WORK PROGRAMME 2011/12  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Officers presented the Work Programme 2011/12 to the Committee. 
 
Noted: 
The Committee noted the Work Programme. 
 

 
Natasha Dogra 
and  
Nadia Williams, 
Democratic 
Services 
Officers 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 6.30 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Natasha Dogra on 01895 277 488.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee 
Part 1 – Members, Public and Press 
 

RESPOC Review Topics 2011/12      
 
REASON FOR ITEM   
To enable the Committee to agree the review it wishes to undertake in the 
2011/12 Council year.   
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE   
  
1. Agree a topic for in-depth review in 2011/12 
 
INFORMATION  
 
1. The Committee is responsible for undertaking the ‘policy overview’ role in 
relation to the services provided by the Environment and Consumer 
Protection Group and the Planning and Community Services Group. The full 
range of services under the Committee’s remit is outlined in the terms of 
reference at the start of the agenda.  
 
2. Previous experience from both Hillingdon and other Councils indicates that 
the Committee can have the greatest impact by focusing on a work 
programme agreed at the start of the Council year. Similarly, focusing upon 
one or two items at each meeting can help Members engage with the major 
issues and encourage stakeholder engagement.  
 
3. As in previous years, the Committee is recommended to use this first 
meeting of the year to set a work programme for
[...]
l be required 
2. To review the Council’s existing planning policies on the installation of 

mobile phone masts generally, e.g. on roofs and specifically in relation 
to council owned premises; 

3. To explore how local authorities liaise with mobile phone operators and 
their subsidiaries over mobile phone mast locations; 

4. To investigate the appropriate use of phone masts in localities and their 
design within the local environment 

5. To explore the views of residents, residents’ associations and other key 
stakeholders who experience mobile phone masts in their vicinity or 
use mobile telephones, e.g. businesses.  

6. To identify further opportunities for the sharing of mobile phone masts 
within the current regulatory framework  

7. To examine best practice through information-sharing with other local 
authorities at home and overseas 

8. To present the Committee’s findings and any recommendations to 
Cabinet for consideration as Council policy. 

Review of Mobile Technology and Ancillary Equipment in Hillingdon 
Borough: the effect on residents and beyond 
 

Page 7



   

 
Review Scoping Report 2011/12 Page 4

 
Reasons for the review 
Although the demand for mobile and wireless products and services is 
increasing as technology develops and consumer demand increases, 
Hillingdon residents are increasingly concerned as to the increasing number 
of planning applications being received for larger masts and ancillary 
equipment and the effect these are having on the environment and landscape. 
 
The review would investigate the views of resident and key stakeholders, , the 
future demand for mobile technology, the effect on transmission facilities 
required, how such technology could be shared by mobile phone operators 
and how operators might be encouraged, by public opinion, or required, by 
regulation, to use such technology in such a way as to alleviate residents’ 
concerns, particularly over their siting.  
 
The review would also cover current na
[...]
ortunities.  

 
Next Steps 
 
9 The Medium Term Financial Forecast setting out the draft revenue budget and 

capital programme will be considered by Cabinet on 15 December 2011 and 
issued for consultation during the remainder of December 2011 and January 2012.  
This will include detailed consideration by each of the Policy Overview Committees 
of the proposals relating to their respective services. 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
The Council’s Budget: General Fund Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 2011/12 
– reports to Cabinet 17 February 2011 and Council 24 February 2011. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



 Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee 
Part 1 – Members, Public & Press  26 July 2011 

Appendix A 
 
London Borough of Hillingdon - Performance and Risk Management 
Arrangements 
 
1. The London Borough of Hillingdon has set out its vision of ‘Putting Residents First’ 
and established four priority themes for delivering efficient, effective and value for 
money services. The priority themes are; ‘Our People, ‘Our Natural Environment’, ‘Our 
Built Environment’ and ‘Financial Management’. The delivery of these priorities will be 
achieved through a combination of strategic management tools, which include: the 
Hillingdon Improvement Programme, Business Improvement Delivery programme and 
Medium Term Financial Forecast process of service and annual budget planning. 
 
2. The Hillingdon Improvement Programme (HIP) is the council-wide transformational 
programme delivering a range of performance, organisational, culture and process 
improvements. The programme is led by the Leader of the Council, and the Deputy 
Chief Executive and Corporate Director for Central Services is the programme director. 
Cabinet members and directors are also responsible for specific parts of HIP. 
 
3. The Business Improvement Delivery (BID) programme is a key part of HIP and has 
been designed to fundamentally transform the way the Council operates an
[...]
2011 

Directors, with descriptors outlining the performance that is expected at each level. 
Performance reviews are completed on a bi-annual basis against the relevant 
competency framework and PADA guidance is available to support both staff and 
managers through the process. The London Borough of Hillingdon has established 
effective risk management systems. 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee      
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 

FORWARD PLAN:  
2011 – 12   

 

 
     Contact officer: Natasha Dogra / Nadia Williams 

                      Telephone: 01895 277488 
REASON FOR ITEM 

 
The Committee is required by its terms of reference to consider the Forward Plan and 
comment as appropriate to the decision-maker on key decisions which relate to services 
within its remit (before they are taken by Cabinet or Cabinet Member). 
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE 
 

• To comment on items going to the Cabinet or Cabinet Members for decision.   
 

• Or to note the items and decide not to comment. 
 

INFORMATION 
 
The Forward Plan 
 
1. The Forward Plan for the following months has been published.  Those items that are 

within this Committee’s remit are shown on the attached version of the Forward Plan. 
The Committee may wish to consider these items and comment to the decision-
maker.  
 

2. Committee Members are requested to send in any questions they have on any items 
in the attached Forward Plan or in the published Cabinet agenda and reports, and to 
request any officers that they wish to be present to give advice.   
 

SUGGESTED COMMITTEE ACTIVITY 
 

• To consider whether there are comments or suggestions that the Committee 
wishes to make that will aid Cabinet’s decision-making.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Agenda Item 7

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Ref Report Title Advance information Ward(s) R
ep
o
rt
 t
o
 F
u
ll 

C
o
u
n
ci
[...]
               
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
   

 
Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Statement of Licensing Policy -  consultation update  

Annual Safety at Sports Ground Report – Committee 
update. 

Review Discussion – third witness session 

15 November 2011 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions 
and if appropriate, comment to the decision-maker. 

 
Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Review Discussion – fourth witness session 

7 December 2011 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions 
and if appropriate, comment to the decision-maker. 

 
Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Review Discussion – conclusions and 
recommendations  

Budget Reports for consideration 

17 January 2012 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions 
and if appropriate, comment to the decision-maker. 

 
Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Review Discussion – draft final report 

15 February 2012 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions 
and if appropriate, comment to the decision-maker. 

 
Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Review Discussion – agree final report 

7 March 2012 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions 
and if appropriate, comment to the decision-maker. 

 
Work Programme – review the annual work programme 10 April 2012 

 Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions 
and if appropriate, comment to the decision-maker. 

 
 

Page 36


	Agenda
	4 To agree the Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 2011/12 Review Topic Discussion
	Updated - Scoping Report Phone Masts

	6 Budget and Performance monitoring reports
	7 Forward Plan
	Forward Plan

	8 Work Programme 2010



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
RESIDENTS' AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
26 July 2011 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Michael Markham (Chairman) 
Susan O'Brien (Vice-Chairman) 
Jazz Dhillon 
Shirley Harper-O'Neill 
Judy Kelly 
June Nelson 
David Yarrow 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
James Rodger, Head of Planning and Enforcement 
Gareth Gwynne, Planning and Enforcement Officer 
Natasha Dogra & Nadia Williams, Democratic Services  
 

8. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 

 Apologies had been received from Cllr David Payne. 
 

 

9. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART 2 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 

 It was confirmed that all items on the agenda were marked part 1 and 
would therefore be considered in public. 
 

 

10. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 4) 
 

 

 The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as an accurate 
record by the Committee. 
 

 

11. 2011/12 REVIEW TOPIC DISCUSSION  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 The Chairman invited James Rodger and Gareth Gwynne to present 
the scoping report on “The Review of Mobile Technology and 
Telecommunications Equipment in Hillingdon Borough: the Effect on 
Residents and beyond.”  
 
The Chairman suggested that an appendix be included in the review 
final report highlight the key health aspects arising from phone masts to 
ensure the Committee had recognised this issue but could not review it 
as it was out of their remit. The Committee decided there are two 
elements that should be concentrated on: planning and design.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
 
Officers informed that Committee that in 2007 new Council procedures 
were introduced regarding telephone masts, but Hillingdon had not yet 
implemented these. The Chairman suggested that the Committee 
investigate the issue of phone masts in Hillingdon and beyond. This 
would enable the Committee to look at formulating a new national 
guidance and circulating this document to Local Authorities nationwide. 
Responses to the guidance would be collated and submitted to the 
Royal Town Planning institute for their consideration, and following 
their response the guidance could be presented to Government. 
 
Members asked whether the guidance would be applicable in Europe. 
Officers said this was a possibility and would be investigated 
throughout the review. 
 
Mr Rodger said although mobile phone and wireless technology was 
constantly changing the telecommunications equipment was yet to be 
changed. The Government’s Planning Policy Guidance note 8 (PPG8) 
had also not been revised. Planning Officers referred to the PPG8 
when considering planning applications. The Committee asked Mr 
Rodger if it was possible for him to work with the Committee to redraft 
the PPG8 and submit this to Government. Mr Rodger said this was 
definitely a possibility and could be undertaken during the Committee’s 
review.  
 
Members queried whether the review should cover the health issues 
posed by phone masts. Officer said appeals regarding phone masts 
were rarely overturned on health. However, it would be beneficial to 
monitor the radiation exposure from phone mats. The International 
Commission on Non-Ionizing Radiation Protection (ICNIRP) would be 
able to provide further information in relation to safe exposure to 
electronic magnetic fields. The Committee requested a briefing note on 
ICNIRP. 
 
The Chairman drew Members attention to the design of phone masts. 
Members said they would like to consider the design of phone masts 
as part of their review and research other design possibilities by 
working with telecommunications operators and engineers in this field.  
 
The Committee asked Officers whether it would be useful to investigate 
further mast sharing. Mr Rodger said the Council could already refuse 
an application on the grounds of mast sharing, but many operators 
were already sharing masts. 
 
The Committee requested scientific guidance from appropriate 
witnesses to ensure they were able to understand the technological 
side of the review and find out the future plans for mobile technology. 
The Committee also asked Officers to circulate the number of 
applications received by the Council since 2007. Mr Rodger said 
Heads of Planning departments meet at an annual rollout meeting 
every January when mobile operators inform them of their plans for the 
year.  
 
The Committee said one aim of the review would be to investigate the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
monetary value of the telecommunications masts market. Officers 
informed the Committee that roadside cabinets situated near the phone 
mast were valued at £50,000 each. Members agreed that they the 
review should cover the costs and profits of erecting phone masts.  
 
Resolved:  

1. the Committee agreed the scoping report for the major 
review 

2. Members asked Officers to draft a questionnaire which 
could be circulated to local authorities and mobile phone 
associations nationwide as part of the review consultation 

3. Officers would circulate the current PPG8 
4. Officers would provide Members with a briefing note on 

ICNIRP 
5. Officers would provide Members with the number of 

applications received by the Council since 2007 
6. Officers would begin to redraft the PPG8 which would be 

completed in February 2012.  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Natasha Dogra  
  
 
James Rodger 
 
 
James Rodger 
 
James Rodger 
 
James Rodger 
 
James Rodger/ 
Gareth Gwynne  
 

12. BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS  (Agenda 
Item 6) 
 

 

 The Chairman invited Andy Evans (Head of Finance for Planning, 
Environment, Education & Community Services) to present the Budget 
and Performance monitoring report. Mr Evans stated that the budget 
challenges were based around the size of savings required, economic 
difficulties affecting the council's income streams, demographics 
pressures on education services and social care, and the implications 
of having Heathrow Airport situated within the borough. 
 
Mr Evans said the Business Improvement Delivery Programme and the 
Hillingdon Improvement Programme were designed to help achieve the 
savings target. Last year the Council had £17m in savings. Mr Evans 
stated that further challenges faced included the savings target being 
difficult to reach whilst trying to maintain frontline services for residents. 
The directorate had been looking at modernisation of services and 
improved access to services which could help the Council enhance 
service delivery for residents. The chairman thanked Mr Evans for 
presenting the report and recognised the challenges faced by the 
council.  
 
Resolved: The Committee noted the Budget and Performance 
monitoring report. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

13. FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 

 Resolved: 
The Committee agreed the Forward Plan. 
 

 

14. WORK PROGRAMME 2011  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 

 Resolved: 
The Committee agreed the Work Programme for 2011/12. 
 

 



  
 The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 6.45 pm. 
  

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Natasha Dogra on 01895 277 488.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


